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The current version of the manuscript gave an interesting story of a novel in vitro transfection material, which has a similar transfection efficacy comparing to PEI. But as an article of protocol, it would be very helpful if the authors can add some detailed descriptions on the procedure of cell transfection part.
1. I am very confused, what is the relation between "mDG" and "mBG"? Why the authors sometimes show the result of mDG, and sometimes mBG, but there is no comparison between each other? Also, mBG in figure 4 legend, but mDG in figure 4. Is it a typo?
A：We are sorry, it is a typo and we have modified the abbreviation of the copolymer into “mBG” in the new manuscript.

2. In page 5 and 6, there are two "6.3".
A：We have carefully modified all the serial numbers in the manuscript.

3. In the section of "Preparation of mBG/pDNA polyplexes", the detailed procedure of the DNA polyplex preparation should be given. For example, how to mix pDNA and mBG, add which into which, whether vortex is needed, adding dropwise or directly add everything in. Also, the parameters of sonication, such as water bath or probe sonication, ultrasound power, temperature and interval…, were important, since over-sonication may break pDNA.
A: We have modified section of "Preparation of mBG/pDNA polyplexes". (Section 6.3 and 6.4)

4. In section 7, the preparation procedure is not entirely the same as the one in section 6. Why the sonication step is missing in this part?
A: We have simplified the description in section 7.

5. In the section 8 and 9, detailed procedure of in vitro transfection should be added, for example, why the sonication time is 30 sec here (1 min in 6.3 and no sonication in 7.1)? Do FBS and antibiotics in media affect transfection efficiency? How much pDNA/mBG was added into the cells, all the 50 ug pDNA in one well?
A: We have modified Section 8 and 9 and added some experimental details. 

6. In line 350-351, the authors stated that "The results show that mBG/pDNA polyplexes have less cytotoxicity than PEI/pDNA polyplexes at the N/P of 4, 8, 16 and 32 in the MCF-7 cell line". But seems like it is not true from figure 4, at least at N/P=4 and 8, there may be no statistical difference between PEI and mBGs, if the authors do think so, please indicate the statistics method, n=? and P value. Actually, combined figure 4 and 5, at the optimal transfection condition (PEI: N/P=8, mBG3 or mDG3: N/P=32), the cell viabilities are very similar.
A: We have added the statistical data and modified the description (Paragraph 3, Section REPRESENTATIVE RESULTS).
